

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCWC-29467
04-JAN-2012
12:31 PM

NO. SCWC-29467

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

CHARLES MITCHELL HART and
LISA MARIE HART,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Civil No. 1RC08-1-3865

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-
PETITIONERS CHARLES MITCHELL
HART AND LISA MARIE HART'S
APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

HON. CRAIG H. NAKAMURA
HON. ALEXA D.M. FUJISE
HON. KATHERINE G. LEONARD

DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST
CIRCUIT, HONOLULU DIVISION,
STATE OF HAWAII

HON. CHRISTOPHER P. MCKENZIE

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS
CHARLES MITCHELL HART AND LISA MARIE HART'S
APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii – iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The ICA Gravely Erred by Making the TICOR’s Duty to Defend Depend On the Outcome of the State’s Allegations.....	2
B. The ICA Erroneously Construed Against the Harts Any Ambiguity in the Policy and the State’s Assertion of Escheated Interests	5
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abouzaid v. Mansard Gardens Assocs., LLC</i> , 23 A.3d 338 (N.J. 2011)	2
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. Wyle Labs., Inc.</i> , 461 S.E.2d 865 (Ga. 1995)	5
<i>Bird v. Norpac Foods, Inc.</i> , 934 P.2d 382 (Or. 1997)	5
<i>Buss v. Superior Court</i> , 939 P.2d 766 (Cal. 1997)	4
<i>Commerce & Indus. Ins. Co. v. Bank of Hawaii</i> , 73 Hawaii 322, 832 P.2d 733 (1992)	2, 7
<i>Create 21 Chuo, Inc. v. Southwest Slopes, Inc.</i> 81 Hawaii 512, 918 P.2d 1168 (Haw. Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<i>Dairy Road Partners v. Island Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 92 Hawaii 398 992 P.2d 93 (2000)	7
<i>Demaray v. De Smet Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 284 (S.D. 2011)	3
<i>First Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 66 Hawaii 413 P.2d 648 (1983).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Forde v. Forde</i> , 190 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	5
<i>Guajardo v. AIG Haw. Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Hawaii 196, 187 P.3d 580 (2008).....	5, 6
<i>Gen. Accident Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 540 N.E.2d 266 (Ohio 1989).....	4
<i>High v. Hawaiian Gov't</i> , 8 Hawaii 546 (Terr. 1892).....	5
<i>In re Genesys Data Technologies, Inc.</i> , 95 Hawaii 33, 18 P.3d 895 (2001).....	3
<i>Knotts v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 512 (Ky. 2006).....	5
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 861 P.2d 1153 (Cal. 1993)	4
<i>Owens v. Ousey</i> , 241 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007)	6
<i>Premier Homes, Inc. v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D. Mass. 1999).....	2, 7
<i>Rio Rouge Development Corp. v. Security First Nat. Bank</i> , 610 So. 2d 172 (La. Ct. App. 3d Cir. 1992)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ruder & Finn, Inc. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.</i> , 422 N.E.2d 518 (N.Y. 1981).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 823 P.2d 499 (Wash. 1992).....	4
<i>Sentinel Ins. Co. v. First Ins. Co.</i> , 76 Hawaii 277, 875 P.2d 894 (1994).....	4, 7
<i>Solo Cup Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Spruill Motors, Inc. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 512 P.2d 403 (Kan. 1973).....	7
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Hawaiian Ins. & Guar. Co.</i> , 2 Haw. App. 595, 637 P.2d 1146 (1981).....	5
<i>Std. Oil Co. of California v. Hawaiian Ins. & Guaranty Co.</i> , 65 Hawaii 521, 654 P.2d 1345 (1982).....	7
<i>State v. Great N.E. Prods., Inc.</i> 945 A.2d 897 (Vt. 2008)	5
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Dingwell</i> , 414 A.2d 220, 226 (Me. 1980)	3
<i>Treadaway v. Amundson</i> , 88 So. 2d 67 (La. Ct. App. 1956)	6
<i>Voorhees v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 607 A.2d 1255 (N.J. 1992)	2, 3, 7
<i>Weber v. Weber</i> , 908 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. 1995).....	6
<i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 164 P.3d 454 (Wash. 2007).....	4
TREATISES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 282 (9th ed. 2009).....	5
